being in force) and the applicable provisions of the Memorandum and Articles of Association 

of the Company, the approval of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to 

increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 24,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees Twenty-Four Crores Only) comprising of 12,00,00,000 (Twelve Crore) equity 

shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two Only) each to Rs. 26,50,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Six Crores 

Fifty Lacs Only) comprising of 13,25,00,000 (Thirteen Crores Twenty-Five Lacs) equity 

shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two Only) each, and to alter and substitute the Capital Clause of 

the Memorandum of Association of the Company as under:  

V.  The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 26,50,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-

Six Crores Fifty Lacs Only) comprising of 13,25,00,000 (Thirteen Crores Twenty-Five 

Lacs) equity shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two Only) each.”   

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution, Board of 

Directors or Company Secretary of the Company or Chief Financial officer, be and is hereby 

authorized severally, on behalf of the Company, to do all such acts, deeds and things, to

[...]

Board by this Resolution) and subject to such terms, conditions and modifications as the 

Board may in its discretion impose or agree to, the Board be and is hereby authorized to 

create, issue, offer and allot Equity Shares by way of Preferential Allotment, up to 

1,47,00,000 (One Crores Forty Seven Lacs) Equity Shares of Face Value of Rs. 2.00/- 

(Rupee Two only) each at a premium of Rs. 30/- (Rupees Thirty Only) making total issue 

price of Rs. 32/- (Rs. Thirty-Two Only) each aggregating to Rs. 47,04,00,000/- (Rupees 

Forty-Seven Crores Four Lacs Only) to the non-promoters of the Company (hereinafter 

referred to as the “Proposed Allottees/Investor”) as mentioned below and as more 

particularly mentioned in the explanatory statement setting out material facts on 

preferential basis: 

Sr.

[...]

include one or more committee(s) constituted by the Board to exercise its powers including 

the powers conferred by this resolution), is hereby authorised to accept, the consent of the 

members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to offer, issue and allot from time to 

time in one or more tranches, up to 1,23,10,000 (One Crore Twenty Three Lacs Ten 

Thousand) warrants, each convertible into, or exchangeable for, 1 (one) fully paid-up equity 

share of the Company of face value of Rs. 2.00/- (Rupees Two Only) each (“Warrants”) at a 

Premium of Rs. 30/- (Rupees Thirty Only) making total issue price of Rs. 32/- (Rupees 

Thirty-Two only) each payable in cash (“Warrants Issue Price”), aggregating up to Rs. 

39,39,20,000  (Thirty Nine Crores Thirty Nine Lacs Twenty Thousand Only), which may be 

exercised in one or more tranches during the period commencing from the date of allotment 

of the Warrants until expiry of 18 (Eighteen) months, to the proposed allottees mentioned 

Below hereunder, by way of a preferential issue in accordance with the terms of the

[...]

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 (1) OF THE COMPANIES 

ACT, 2013 (“THE ACT”) 

The following Statement sets out all material facts relating to the Special Businesses 

mentioned in the Notice: 

ITEM NO.1:  

The current Authorized Capital of the Company Rs. 24,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Four 

Crores Only) comprising of 12,00,00,000 (Twelve Crores) equity shares of Rs.2/- (Rupees 

Two Only) each and the paid-up share capital of the Company is Rs. 20,73,60,000 /- 

(Rupees Twenty Crore Seventy-Three Lakh Sixty Thousand Only) divided into 10,36,80,000 

(Ten Crore Thirty-Six Lakh Eighty Lakh Only) equity shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two Only) 

each. In order to undertake the proposed preferential issue at Item No. 2 and 3 and a 

capital raising activity in the future and for other business requirements that arise from time 

to time, it is proposed to increase the Authorized Share Capital to Rs. 26,50,00,000/- 

(Rupees Twenty-Six Crores Fifty Lacs Only) comprising of 13,25,00,000 (Thirteen Crores 

Twenty-Five Lacs Only) equity shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two Only) each.  

The increase in the Authorized Share Capital of the Company will also require consequential 

amendment in the capital Clause of the Memorandum of Association of the Company. 

Pursuant to Section 13 and 61 the Act, alteration of the Capital Clause requires approval of